

In the Court of District Judge , Paschim Medinipur

Present : Sri Sanjoy Kumar Das
District Judge , Paschim Medinipur

MACC No. 438 / 2023 (R. No. - 439 / 2023)

(Track – III)

J. O. Code WB00615, CNR No. WBWM01-008781-2023

Nargis Bibi +04

VS

Chola MS Gen. Ins. Co. Ltd. + 1

Order No. 01

Dated : 06-09-2023

This is an Application U/S 166 of the M.V. Act filed by the petitioners praying for awarding compensation of Rs. 38,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Lakhs only) on account of death of, **Mir Alauddin** in Motor Vehicle Accident.

Register.

Court fees of Rs 10/- filed today out of Rs. 38,000/-.

The petitioner have filed petition U/S 331(2) of M.V. Rule 1989, praying for time to file deficit court fees as the family is facing financial stringency . The application is considered. Perused the record. The prayer is allowed by directing to pay the D.C.F before commencement of the evidence of the claimant.

Let the MAC Case be transferred to the Ld. A.D.J. 3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur, for favour of disposal .

Requisites filed through registry post.

Issue the same.

Claimants of Sec.166 of the M.V.Amendment Act are directed to join Nodal Officer/ Designated officer of the Insurance Company as respondent in the claim petition as proper party of the place of accident where the FIR has been registered by the Police Station. (Gohur Mohammad V Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation & others) (Civil Appeal No.9322 of 2022).

To **29-11-2023** for proper steps by the claimants, Regd. A/D upon the OPs and appearance before the transferee court.

District Judge
Paschim Medinipur

